

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/31/2023 1:01 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101768-5
[Court of Appeals No. 38449-7-III]

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ALETA BRADY,

Petitioner/Plaintiff.

v.

WHITEWATER CREEK, INC., a foreign corporation;
SUMMIT RIDGE, LLC, a Washington corporation,

Respondents/Defendants,

RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S PETITION FOR
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

ALISON M. TURNBULL, WSBA #50196
LUKE W. O'BANNAN, WSBA # 50054
Kirkpatrick & Startzel, P.S.
108 N. Washington Street, Suite 201
Spokane, WA 99201
Telephone: (509) 455-3647

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED	3
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Aleta Brady was a tenant at Summit Ridge, an affordable-housing apartment building in Spokane.	4
B. Brady reported a physical altercation involving Roberson and a young woman.....	5
C. Another tenant reported suspicious activity by a person not matching Roberson’s description.	5
D. Roberson sexually assaulted Brady in her apartment.	6
E. Trial court granted summary judgment dismissal.....	6
F. Brady appealed the dismissal of her case arguing Brady was within a “general field of danger” and Whitewater owed a duty because of notice of Roberson’s dangerous propensities.	7
G. Division III rejected Brady’s argument regarding a duty arising from notice of Roberson’s dangerous propensities because the law requires a special relationship not present between Whitewater and Roberson.....	8
H. Division III rejected Brady’s invitation to impose an expansive duty on landlords because public policy does not favor imposing a duty to control an unauthorized tenant by eviction for allegations of misdemeanor assault.....	9
I. Despite prevailing, Brady moved for reconsideration on the grounds that notice of Roberson’s dangerous propensities created a duty and the Court of Appeals should not have considered public policy in its decision.....	10
IV. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. Discretionary review is not warranted under RAP 13.4(b)(1) or (2).....	11
B. The Court of Appeals faithfully applied Washington law by finding notice of Roberson’s dangerous propensities did not	

create a duty where no special relationship existed between Whitewater and Roberson as required to impose a duty on Whitewater to control Roberson.....	11
C. The Court of Appeals properly considered the public policy concerns from imposing a duty on landlords to control unauthorized tenants by eviction for allegations of misdemeanor assault.....	15
V. CONCLUSION.....	17
VI. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18

TABLE OF CASES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Christensen v. Royal Sch. Dist. No. 160</i> , 156 Wn.2d 62, 124 P.3d 283 (2005).....	17
<i>Hertog, ex rel. S.A.H. v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1999).....	12, 13
<i>Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Ave. Assocs.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 217, 802 P.2d 1360 (1991).....	9, 12
<i>J.N. By & Through Hager v. Bellingham Sch. Dist. No. 501</i> , 74 Wn. App. 49, 871 P.2d 1106 (1994).....	15
<i>M.H. v. Corp. of Catholic Archbishop of Seattle</i> , 162 Wn. App. 183, 252 P.3d 914 (2011).....	14, 15
<i>McKown v. Simon Prop. Grp., Inc.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 752, 344 P.3d 661 (2015).....	11, 17
<i>Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy's Corner</i> , 133 Wn.2d 192, 943 P.2d 286 (1997).....	8
<i>Petersen v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983).....	8
<i>Snyder v. Med. Serv. Corp. of E. Wash.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 233, 35 P.3d 1158 (2001).....	17
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992).....	13
<i>Volk v. DeMeerleer</i> , 187 Wn.2d 241, 386 P.3d 254 (2016).....	8
RULES	
RAP 13.4(b).....	11
RAP 13.4(b)(1) or (2).....	4, 5, 11
RAP 18.17	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 315	12, 13
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 318	13
